“Special charges" defined as costs incurred by the Company, such as non-cash impairment charges, due diligence costs, initial acquisition and integration
costs not related to Sensus and other special non-operating items, as well as interest expense related to the early extinguishment of debt and financing costs on
the bridge loan entered into for the Sensus acquisition during 2016.

“Tax-related special items" defined as tax items, such as tax return versus tax provision adjustments, tax exam impacts, tax law change impacts, significant
reserves for cash repatriation, excess tax benefits/losses and other discrete tax adjustments.

"Pro forma" defined as including the results of Sensus for the calendar period prior to the acquisition of Sensus by Xylem Inc. on October 31, 2016.

Xylem Inc. Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Reported vs. Organic & Constant Currency Orders

($ Millions)

 (As Reported - GAAP)  (As Adjusted - Organic)  Constant Currency

   (A)  (B)   (C)  (D)  (E)=B+C+D  (F) = E/A  (G) = (E - C) / A

 Orders  Orders
Change 2017 v.

2016
% Change 2017

v. 2016
Acquisitions/
Divestitures

FX
Impact

Change
Adj.

2017 v. 2016
% Change

Adj.
2017 v. 2016

 2017  2016

Year Ended
December 31
Xylem Inc. 4,868  3,824  1,044  27%  (751)  (33)  260  7%  26%
Water
Infrastructure 2,112  1,957  155  8%  —  (16)  139  7%  7%
Applied Water 1,476  1,405  71  5%  11  (3)  79  6%  5%
Measurement &
Control Solutions 1,280  462  818  177%  (762)  (14)  42  9%  174%

Quarter Ended
December 31
Xylem Inc. 1,270  1,067  203  19%  (63)  (37)  103  10%  16%
Water
Infrastructure 566  492  74  15%  —  (20)  54  11%  11%
Applied Water 373  348  25  7%  6  (9)  22  6%  5%
Measurement &
Control Solutions 331  227  104  46%  (69)  (8)  27  12%  42%

Quarter Ended
September 30
Xylem Inc. 1,249  946  303  32%  (223)  (22)  58  6%  30%
Water
Infrastructure 558  521  37  7%  —  (12)  25  5%  5%
Applied Water 374  342  32  9%  2  (4)  30  9%  8%
Measurement &
Control Solutions 317  83  234  282%  (225)  (6)  3  4%  275%

Quarter Ended
June 30
Xylem Inc. 1,212  923  289  31%  (228)  14  75  8%  33%
Water
Infrastructure 521  483  38  8%  —  9  47  10%  10%
Applied Water 375  361  14  4%  2  5  21  6%  5%
Measurement &
Control Solutions 316  79  237  300%  (230)  —  7  9%  300%

Quarter Ended
March 31
Xylem Inc. 1,137  888  249  28%  (237)  12  24  3%  29%
Water
Infrastructure 467  461  6  1%  —  7  13  3%  3%
Applied Water 354  354  —  0%  1  5  6  2%  1%
Measurement &
Control Solutions 316  73  243  333%  (238)  —  5  7%  333%

Xylem Inc. Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Reported vs. Organic & Constant Currency Revenue

($ Millions)

 (As Reported - GAAP)  (As Adjusted - Organic)  Constant Currency

   (A)  (B)   (C)  (D)  (E) = B+C+D  (F) = E/A  (G) = (E - C) / A

 Revenue  Revenue
Change 2017 v.

2016
% Change 2017 v.

2016
Acquisitions /
Divestitures

FX
Impact

Change
Adj.

2017 v. 2016
% Change

Adj. 2017 v. 2016
 2017  2016

Year Ended
December 31

Xylem Inc. 4,707  3,771  936  25 %  (780)  (34)  122  3 %  24 %
Water
Infrastructure 2,004  1,932  72  4 %  —  (16)  56  3 %  3 %
Applied
Water 1,421  1,393  28  2 %  10  (4)  34  2 %  2 %
Measurement
& Control
Solutions 1,282  446  836  187 %  (790)  (14)  32  7 %  184 %

Quarter
Ended
December 31

Xylem Inc. 1,277  1,095  182  17 %  (70)  (37)  75  7 %  13 %
Water
Infrastructure 583  530  53  10 %  —  (21)  32  6 %  6 %
Applied
Water 373  351  22  6 %  5  (9)  18  5 %  4 %
Measurement
& Control
Solutions 321  214  107  50 %  (75)  (7)  25  12 %  47 %

Quarter
Ended
September
30

Xylem Inc. 1,195  897  298  33 %  (232)  (22)  44  5 %  31 %
Water
Infrastructure 520  478  42  9 %  —  (10)  32  7 %  7 %
Applied
Water 354  343  11  3 %  2  (5)  8  2 %  2 %
Measurement
& Control
Solutions 321  76  245  322 %  (234)  (7)  4  5 %  313 %

Quarter
Ended June
30

Xylem Inc. 1,164  932  232  25 %  (236)  14  10  1 %  26 %
Water
Infrastructure 482  484  (2)  0 %  —  9  7  1 %  1 %
Applied
Water 361  366  (5)  -1 %  2  5  2  1 %  0 %
Measurement
& Control
Solutions 321  82  239  291 %  (238)  —  1  1 %  291 %

Quarter
Ended
March 31

Xylem Inc. 1,071  847  224  26 %  (242)  11  (7)  -1 %  28 %
Water
Infrastructure 419  440  (21)  -5 %  —  6  (15)  -3 %  -3 %
Applied
Water 333  333  —  0 %  1  5  6  2 %  2 %
Measurement
& Control
Solutions 319  74  245  331 %  (243)  —  2  3 %  331 %

Xylem Inc. Non-GAAP Reconciliation - Pro forma with Sensus
Reported vs. Organic & Constant Currency Revenue

($ Millions)

 (As Reported - GAAP)  (As Adjusted - Organic)  Constant Currency

   (A)  (B)   (C)  (D)  (E) = B+C+D  (F) = E/A  (G) = (E - C) / A

 Revenue  Revenue
Change 2017 v.

2016
% Change 2017

v. 2016
Acquisitions /
Divestitures

FX
Impact

Change
Adj.

2017 v. 2016
% Change

Adj. 2017 v. 2016
 2017  2016 (a)

Year Ended
December 31

Xylem Inc. 4,707  4,533  174  4 %  6  (21)  159  4 %  3 %
Water Infrastructure 2,004  1,932  72  4 %  —  (16)  56  3 %  3 %
Applied Water 1,421  1,393  28  2 %  10  (4)  34  2 %  2 %
Measurement &
Control Solutions 1,282  1,208  74  6 %  (4)  (1)  69  6 %  6 %

Quarter Ended
December 31

Xylem Inc. 1,277  1,164  113  10 %  3  (37)  79  7 %  7 %
Water Infrastructure 583  530  53  10 %  —  (21)  32  6 %  6 %
Applied Water 373  351  22  6 %  5  (9)  18  5 %  4 %
Measurement &
Control Solutions 321  283  38  13 %  (2)  (7)  29  10 %  11 %

Quarter Ended
September 30

Xylem Inc. 1,195  1,125  70  6 %  2  (18)  54  5 %  5 %
Water Infrastructure 520  478  42  9 %  —  (10)  32  7 %  7 %
Applied Water 354  343  11  3 %  2  (5)  8  2 %  2 %
Measurement &
Control Solutions 321  304  17  6 %  —  (3)  14  5 %  5 %

Quarter Ended
June 30

Xylem Inc. 1,164  1,169  (5)  0 %  2  19  16  1 %  1 %
Water Infrastructure 482  484  (2)  0 %  —  9  7  1 %  1 %
Applied Water 361  366  (5)  -1 %  2  5  2  1 %  0 %
Measurement &
Control Solutions 321  319  2  1 %  —  5  7  2 %  2 %

Quarter Ended
March 31

Xylem Inc. 1,071  1,075  (4)  0 %  (1)  15  10  1 %  1 %
Water Infrastructure 419  440  (21)  -5 %  —  6  (15)  -3 %  -3 %
Applied Water 333  333  —  0 %  1  5  6  2 %  2 %
Measurement &
Control Solutions 319  302  17  6 %  (2)  4  19  6 %  7 %

(a)  Includes Measurement & Control Solutions and Visenti revenue for the ten months ended October 31, 2016 which was prior to Xylem acquiring the businesses.

Xylem Inc. Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Adjusted Operating Income

($ Millions)

 Q1  Q2  Q3  Q4  YTD

 2017 2016  2017 2016  2017 2016  2017 2016  2017 2016
Total Revenue
• Total Xylem 1,071 847  1,164 932  1,195 897  1,277 1,095  4,707 3,771
• Water Infrastructure 419 440  482 484  520 478  583 530  2,004 1,932
• Applied Water 333 333  361 366  354 343  373 351  1,421 1,393
• Measurement & Control Solutions 319 74  321 82  321 76  321 214  1,282 446
Operating Income
• Total Xylem 86 79  139 109  152 109  179 109  556 406

• Water Infrastructure 40 51  74 66  91 75  103 99  308 291
• Applied Water 36 39  49 51  51 50  61 48  197 188
• Measurement & Control Solutions 25 3  29 4  26 4  30 (11)  110 —

• Total Segments 101 93  152 121  168 129  194 136  615 479
Operating Margin
• Total Xylem 8.0% 9.3%  11.9% 11.7%  12.7% 12.2%  14.0% 10.0 %  11.8% 10.8%

• Water Infrastructure 9.5% 11.6%  15.4% 13.6%  17.5% 15.7%  17.7% 18.7 %  15.4% 15.1%
• Applied Water 10.8% 11.7%  13.6% 13.9%  14.4% 14.6%  16.4% 13.7 %  13.9% 13.5%
• Measurement & Control Solutions 7.8% 4.1%  9.0% 4.9%  8.1% 5.3%  9.3% (5.1)%  8.6% —%

• Total Segments 9.4% 11.0%  13.1% 13.0%  14.1% 14.4%  15.2% 12.4 %  13.1% 12.7%
Sensus Acquisition Related Costs
• Total Xylem 10 —  4 —  5 10  3 43  22 53

• Water Infrastructure — —  — —  — —  — —  — —
• Applied Water — —  — —  — —  — —  — —

[…]

• Total Xylem 11 9  12 11  9 12  9 15  41 47

• Water Infrastructure 4 3  5 6  3 5  4 2  16 16
• Applied Water 4 3  5 3  5 3  3 7  17 16
• Measurement & Control Solutions 3 1  2 2  1 4  2 6  8 13

• Total Segments 11 7  12 11  9 12  9 15  41 45
Adjusted Operating Income
• Total Xylem 112 92  155 121  169 131  194 167  630 511

• Water Infrastructure 44 56  79 72  94 80  107 101  324 309
• Applied Water 45 42  54 54  56 53  64 55  219 204
• Measurement & Control Solutions 34 6  34 7  31 8  34 20  133 41

• Total Segments 123 104  167 133  181 141  205 176  676 554
Adjusted Operating Margin
• Total Xylem 10.5% 10.9%  13.3% 13.0%  14.1% 14.6%  15.2% 15.3 %  13.4% 13.6%

• Water Infrastructure 10.5% 12.7%  16.4% 14.9%  18.1% 16.7%  18.4% 19.1 %  16.2% 16.0%
• Applied Water 13.5% 12.6%  15.0% 14.8%  15.8% 15.5%  17.2% 15.7 %  15.4% 14.6%
• Measurement & Control Solutions 10.7% 8.1%  10.6% 8.5%  9.7% 10.5%  10.6% 9.3 %  10.4% 9.2%

• Total Segments 11.5% 12.3%  14.3% 14.3%  15.1% 15.7%  16.1% 16.1 %  14.4% 14.7%

Xylem Inc. Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Adjusted Diluted EPS

($ Millions, except per share amounts)

 Q4 2017  Q4 2016

 As Reported  Adjustments  Adjusted  As Reported  Adjustments  Adjusted

Total Revenue 1,277   1,277  1,095   1,095
Operating Income 179  15  a 194  109  58  a 167
Operating Margin 14.0%   15.2%  10.0%   15.3%
Interest Expense (20)   (20)  (20)  1  e (19)
Other Non-Operating Income (Expense) (1)  2  b 1  1   1
(Loss)/Gain from sale of business (14)  14  —  —  —  —
Income before Taxes 144  31  175  90  59  149
Provision for Income Taxes (74)  36  c (38)  (40)  9  c (31)
Gain/(Loss) attributable to minority interest 1  (1)  d —  —  —  —
Net Income attributable to Xylem 71  66  137  50  68  118
Diluted Shares 181.3   181.3  180.6   180.6
Diluted EPS $ 0.40  $ 0.36  $ 0.76  $ 0.28  $ 0.38  $ 0.66

Year-over-year currency translation impact on
current year diluted EPS $ 0.02  —  $ 0.02
Diluted EPS at Constant Currency $ 0.38  $ 0.36  $ 0.74

 Q4 YTD 2017  Q4 YTD 2016

 As Reported  Adjustments  Adjusted  As Reported  Adjustments  Adjusted

Total Revenue 4,707   4,707  3,771   3,771
Operating Income 556  74  a 630  406  105  a 511
Operating Margin 11.8%   13.4%  10.8%   13.6%
Interest Expense (82)   (82)  (70)  13  e (57)
Other Non-Operating Income (Expense) 2  2  b 4  4   4
(Loss)/Gain from sale of business (10)  10  —  —   —
Income before Taxes 466  86  552  340  118  458
Provision for Income Taxes (136)  17  c (119)  (80)  (14)  c (94)
Income attributable to minority interest 1  (1)  d —
Net Income attributable to Xylem 331  102  433  260  104  364
Diluted Shares 180.9   180.9  180.0   180.0
Diluted EPS $ 1.83  $ 0.57  $ 2.40  $ 1.45  $ 0.58  $ 2.03

Year-over-year currency translation impact on
current year diluted EPS $ (0.02)  0.02  $ —
Diluted EPS at Constant Currency $ 1.85  $ 0.55  $ 2.40

a Fourth quarter: Restructuring & realignment costs of $9 million and $15 million in 2017 and 2016, respectively, Sensus acquisition related costs of $3
million and $43 million in 2017 and 2016 and special charges of $3 million of other acquisition costs in 2017.

Year-to-date: Restructuring & realignment costs of $41 million and $47 million in 2017 and 2016, respectively, Sensus acquisition related costs of $22
million and $53 million in 2017 and 2016, respectively and special charges of $11 million ($5 million of asset impairment, $3 million of due diligence
costs and $3 of other acquisition costs) in 2017 and $5 million of initial acquisition costs in 2016.